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1. Good or Bad Thing

In general, do you think that free trade agreements between the US and other countries have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?

You

Race (4 category)

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good thing 43% 47% 48% 37% 36% 37% 44% 53% 45% 33% 40% 37%
Bad thing 20% 23% 18% 22% 16% 21% 21% 22% 20% 21% 22% 21%
Not sure 37% 30% 33% 41% 48% 42% 35% 25% 35% 46% 38% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (735) (467) (522) (220) (169) (393) (207) (685) (120) (114) (70)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good thing 43% 44% 37% 51% 45% 53% 39% 46% 56% 36% 49% 45% 40%
Bad thing 20% 23% 19% 18% 22% 23% 21% 22% 18% 22% 20% 17% 22%
Not sure 37% 33% 44% 31% 32% 24% 40% 32% 26% 42% 31% 38% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (339) (414) (236) (324) (231) (428) (272) (147) (171) (193) (381) (244)
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2. Heard about USMCA
How much have you heard about the USMCA free trade agreement between the United States of America, Mexico and Canada?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Heard a lot 19% 24% 26% 13% 11% 18% 18% 30% 21% 12% 16% 23%
Heard a little 47% 53% 43% 51% 39% 37% 56% 51% 48% 41% 39% 54%
Heard nothing at alll 34% 23% 31% 36% 50% 45% 26% 19% 31% 47% 45% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (735) (465) (521) (222) (168) (391) (205) (684) (119) (114) (69)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Heard a lot 19% 15% 19% 24% 19% 34% 12% 23% 35% 18% 23% 16% 23%
Heard a little 47% 55% 40% 49% 58% 48% 46% 49% 50% 42% 46% 47% 51%
Heard nothing at all 34% 30% 41% 27% 23% 18% 42% 28% 15% 40% 31% 37% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (339) (413) (234) (325) (230) (428) (269) (147) (168) (192) (382) (244)
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3. Favor USMCA
Do you favor or oppose the USMCA free trade agreement between the United States of America, Mexico and Canada?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly favor 18% 23% 23% 14% 8% 15% 21% 27% 20% 10% 16% 14%
Somewhat favor 26% 28% 28% 24% 22% 22% 28% 33% 28% 20% 24% 25%
Somewhat oppose 8% 9% % 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 44% 36% 38% 50% 55% 53% 39% 32% 41% 58% 45% 46%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (738) (469) (522) (221) (168) (395) (207) (687) (122) (115) (67)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly favor 18% 12% 15% 31% 10% 40% 13% 23% 31% 15% 18% 16% 23%
Somewhat favor 26% 30% 22% 29% 33% 28% 24% 27% 35% 28% 30% 26% 22%
Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 7% 6% 11% 4% 10% 9% 4% 9% 9% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure 44% 43% 51% 33% 42% 26% 49% 38% 26% 44% 39% 46% 45%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (991)  (339)  (416) (236)  (326)  (230)  (428) (273) (148) (172) (193) (382)  (244)
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4A. Politician Support for USMCA — Donald Trump

Do you happen to know whether any of these politicians support or oppose the USMCA? If you don’t know, just pick that option.

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They support it 42% 51% 51% 33% 23% 34% 48% 59% 47% 25% 35% 35%
They oppose it 12% 11% 10% 13% 18% 12% 8% 9% 9% 19% 17% 10%
Not sure 46% 38% 39% 54% 59% 54% 43% 32% 44% 56% 48% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (729) (461) (515) (218) (164) (391) (203) (680) (118) (112) (66)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They support it 42% 38% 36% 56% 46% 64% 34% 49% 64% 41% 45% 38% 46%
They oppose it 12% 16% 11% 7% 12% 7% 15% 7% 8% 8% 14% 10% 15%
Not sure 46% 46% 53% 37% 41% 29% 51% 44% 28% 51% 41% 52% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (335) (407) (234) (322) (227) (419) (271) (147) (169) (190) (378) (239)
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4B. Politician Support for USMCA — Joe Biden
Do you happen to know whether any of these politicians support or oppose the USMCA? If you don’t know, just pick that option.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They support it 15% 17% 18% 11% 16% 15% 14% 14% 14% 21% 11% 17%
They oppose it 17% 21% 19% 16% 11% 14% 18% 28% 18% 12% 21% 12%
Not sure 68% 62% 63% 2% 73% 71% 68% 58% 68% 67% 68% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (729) (462) (514) (218) (165) (390) (203) (679) (118) (112) (67)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They support it 15% 22% 13% 8% 22% 11% 13% 15% 22% 16% 16% 15% 12%
They oppose it 17% 9% 14% 33% 7% 39% 15% 19% 25% 14% 19% 15% 22%
Not sure 68% 69% 73% 59% 70% 50% 2% 66% 53% 70% 65% 70% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (335) (408) (233) (322) (226) (419) (271) (147) (171) (189) (377) (239)
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4C. Politician Support for USMCA — Elizabeth Warren

Do you happen to know whether any of these politicians support or oppose the USMCA? If you don’t know, just pick that option.

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They support it 13% 14% 13% 12% 15% 17% 11% 8% 10% 21% 17% 12%
They oppose it 19% 24% 23% 15% 8% 13% 20% 35% 21% 9% 16% 22%
Not sure 68% 62% 63% 73% % 70% 69% 57% 69% 70% 67% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (972) (726) (460) (512) (218) (163) (388) (203) (677) (118) (111) (66)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They support it 13% 19% 12% 5% 17% 10% 15% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13% 10%
They oppose it 19% 12% 13% 36% 14% 40% 13% 23% 34% 18% 23% 15% 23%
Not sure 68% 68% 74% 59% 69% 50% 2% 66% 54% 69% 64% 72% 67%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (972) (334) (407) (231) (319) (226) (417) (270) (146) (170) (187) (376) (239)
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4D. Politician Support for USMCA — Bernie Sanders
Do you happen to know whether any of these politicians support or oppose the USMCA? If you don’t know, just pick that option.

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They support it 11% 11% 12% 10% 17% 14% 10% 5% 8% 23% 17% 9%
They oppose it 23% 29% 28% 19% 15% 15% 25% 37% 26% 8% 26% 21%
Not sure 66% 60% 60% 71% 68% 71% 65% 57% 66% 69% 57% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (975) (728) (462) (513) (217) (164) (391) (203) (679) (118) (113) (65)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They support it 11% 18% 10% 5% 13% 7% 15% 7% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12%
They oppose it 23% 17% 19% 36% 20% 43% 16% 27% 39% 25% 28% 18% 27%
Not sure 66% 65% 1% 59% 66% 50% 69% 66% 51% 64% 61% 72% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (975) (334) (408) (233) (320) (227) (417) (272) (147) (169) (188) (378) (240)
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5. Importance of Trade Issues
How important will trade issues be in your vote for president this year?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 18% 21% 18% 17% 12% 18% 20% 21% 16% 22% 27% 15%
Somewhat important 31% 39% 32% 30% 18% 21% 38% 43% 36% 16% 19% 30%
Not very important 18% 21% 17% 19% 22% 10% 19% 21% 19% 14% 17% 18%
Not at all important 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 4% 9%
| don’t plan to vote this
year 11% 2% 13% 10% 14% 18% 7% 8% 10% 13% 14% 14%
Not sure 15% 10% 13% 17% 25% 24% 10% 3% 12% 27% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (738) (465) (525) (223) (167) (393) (207) (686) (121) (114) (69)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 18% 17% 13% 27% 15% 28% 19% 16% 23% 17% 17% 16% 22%
Somewhat important 31% 35% 26% 33% 40% 39% 24% 39% 44% 32% 35% 28% 31%
Not very important 18% 23% 15% 16% 26% 18% 15% 19% 25% 16% 16% 20% 18%
Not at all important 7% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 4% 4% 8% 6% 8%
| don’t plan to vote this
year 11% 5% 20% 4% 1% 1% 17% 5% 2% 13% 13% 11% 9%
Not sure 15% 12% 20% 12% 10% 6% 18% 12% 2% 16% 11% 19% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (990)  (341)  (413)  (236) (327 (228) (425) (275) (148) (172) (192) (383)  (243)
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6. More Trusted Party
Which party do you trust more to handle trade issues?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Democratic Party 37% 44% 36% 38% 35% 36% 37% 42% 32% 58% 47% 36%
The Republican Party 36% 40% 37% 35% 25% 30% 42% 44% 44% 10% 21% 31%
Not sure 27% 16% 27% 27% 40% 34% 21% 14% 24% 32% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (739) (467) (526) (224) (168) (393) (208) (686) (123) (113) (71)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The Democratic Party 37% 87% 21% 4% 81% 2% 41% 33% 38% 33% 41% 36% 39%
The Republican Party 36% 4% 27% 89% 2% 87% 28% 43% 50% 35% 35% 37% 36%
Not sure 27% 9% 52% % 16% 11% 31% 24% 12% 32% 24% 26% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (343) (413) (237) (328) (229) (429) (274) (148) (172) (193) (385) (243)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 9 - 11, 2020

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.217 to 3.778,
with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.48.

1000

+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

57 questions not reported.

You

10



